OFC/OFC Accessories Networking Products RAN Products System Integration (SI)
Service demand

Telecom Equipment
(Except 5G)

Electronic Fuses Electro-Optics SDR Railway
Communication

Domestic - Cum (FY23-30E) $bn CAGR - (FY23-FY30E)

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

HFCL LtdQ3FY24 Result Update

6

Outlook & Valuation

HFCL has a strong order book of INR 7,678cr (~1.7x of FY23 TTM revenue) and regular order inflows in Telecom
products. The recent product orders will improve the revenue and profitability of the telecom product segment.
New product launches will bring additional revenue of INR 800cr to INR 1,000cr in FY25E. The Capex for OF & OFC
would bring additional revenue going forward. The BharatNet and US subsidy program would lead to great
opportunities for the company. The revival of exports backed by inventory normalization, capacity expansion,
product portfolio expansion, and a strong client base that would drive the business going forward. We reduce to
“HOLD” rating (earlier “BUY”) with a Target Price of INR 107 per share based on DCF; an upside of 10.3%.

DCF Valuation

Sensitivity Analysis

Valuation Assumptions

g (World Economic Growth) 3%

Rf 7%

Rm 12%

Beta 1.0

CMP 97

Valuation Data

Total Debt (long term borrowings) (2023) 117

Cash & Cash Equivalents (2023) 323

Number of Diluted Shares (2023) 143

Tax Rate (2024) 25%

Interest Expense Rate (2024) 12%

MV of Equity 13,820

Total Debt 117

Total Capital 13,937

WACC

We 99.2%

Wd 0.8%

Ke 11.9%

Kd 9.0%

WACC 11.8%

FCFF & Target Price

FCFF & Target Price Explicit Forecast Period Linear Decline Phase Terminal Yr

Particular (INR cr) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

EBIT * (1-Tax Rate) 358 475 632 831 1,101 1,482 1,916 2,376 2,822 3,203 3,468 3,572

Dep 83 111 114 118 120 125 162 200 238 270 293 301

Purchase of Assets (489) (501) (110) (121) (118) (104) (135) (167) (199) (225) (244) (251)

Changes in Working Capital 333 (251) (196) 5 (398) (494) (440) (545) (648) (735) (796) (820)

FCFF 284 (167) 440 832 706 1,009 1,503 1,864 2,214 2,513 2,720 2,802

Terminal Value 31,725

Total Cash Flow 284 (167) 440 832 706 1,009 1,503 1,864 2,214 2,513 34,446

Enterprise Value (INR cr) 15,034

Less: Debt (INR cr) 117

Add: Cash (INR cr) 323

Equity Value (INR cr) 15,240

Equity Value per share (INR) 107

% Returns 10.3%

Rating HOLD

Terminal Growth (%)
107 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 3.0% 3.3% 3.5% 3.8% 4.0%

W
A

C
C

 (
%

)

10.8% 115 118 121 124 127 131 134 138 143

11.0% 111 113 116 119 122 125 129 132 136

11.3% 107 109 112 114 117 120 123 127 130

11.5% 103 105 107 110 112 115 118 121 125

11.8% 99 101 103 106 108 111 113 116 119

12.0% 96 98 100 102 104 106 109 112 114

12.3% 92 94 96 98 100 102 105 107 110

12.5% 89 91 93 95 97 99 101 103 106

12.8% 86 88 90 91 93 95 97 99 101

Source: Company reports, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

HFCL LtdQ3FY24 Result Update

7

Financial Statements
Income statement summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 3,839 4,423 4,727 4,743 4,487 5,429 6,648

Net Raw Materials 2,934 3,404 3,499 3,479 3,266 3,946 4,826

Employee Cost 224 253 311 348 361 402 485

Other Expenses 186 217 268 298 297 333 375

EBITDA 494 550 650 619 563 748 961

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.9% 12.4% 13.8% 13.0% 12.5% 13.8% 14.5%

Depreciation (42) (69) (78) (83) (83) (111) (114)

Interest expense (115) (175) (166) (152) (145) (155) (149)

Other income 22 35 43 47 109 201 210

Profit before tax 358 337 442 431 444 683 908

Taxes (121) (91) (116) (113) (113) (179) (238)

PAT 237 246 326 318 332 504 670

PAT Margin (%) 6.2% 5.6% 6.9% 6.7% 7.4% 9.3% 10.1%

Other Comprehensive income 1 5 2 2 - - -

Total comprehensive income 238 251 328 319 332 504 670

EPS (INR) 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.2 2.3 3.5 4.7
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Balance sheet summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Equity capital 128 128 137 138 143 143 143

Reserves 1,540 1,788 2,661 2,970 3,635 4,110 4,741

Net worth 1,668 1,916 2,798 3,108 3,778 4,253 4,884

Minority Interest (0) 7 20 37 37 37 37

Provisions 43 49 45 53 25 30 22

Debt 1,218 1,348 1,172 1,137 1,272 1,207 1,182

Other non-current liabilities - - - 29 27 33 40

Total Liabilities 2,929 3,320 4,035 4,363 5,138 5,558 6,164

Fixed assets 437 443 465 487 925 1,303 1,320

Capital Work In Progress 15 12 47 71 39 51 30

Other Intangible assets 40 42 74 215 285 285 285

Goodwill 26 26 26 26 26 26 26

Investments 87 46 87 102 90 109 133

Other non current assets 37 45 47 57 45 54 66

Net working capital 1,535 1,931 2,366 2,537 2,204 2,456 2,652

Inventories 344 435 573 758 770 886 1,031

Sundry debtors 1,730 3,056 2,492 2,309 1,783 2,008 2,186

Loans & Advances 21 18 37 31 18 22 27

Other current assets 341 318 401 548 541 625 692

Sundry creditors (815) (1,748) (1,037) (878) (817) (987) (1,184)

Other current liabilities & Prov (85) (148) (99) (232) (90) (98) (100)

Cash 192 306 528 323 986 650 920

Other Financial Assets 560 468 395 546 538 624 731

Total Assets 2,929 3,320 4,035 4,363 5,138 5,558 6,164
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

HFCL LtdQ3FY24 Result Update

8

Financial Statements

Cashflow summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Profit before tax 358 337 442 431 444 683 908

Depreciation 42 69 78 83 83 111 114

Tax paid (121) (91) (116) (113) (113) (179) (238)

Working capital ∆ (504) (396) (434) (171) 333 (251) (196)

Operating cashflow (225) (81) (30) 230 747 363 588

Capital expenditure (228) (72) (135) (128) (489) (501) (110)

Free cash flow (452) (153) (166) 101 258 (138) 478

Equity raised 15 9 588 33 358 - -

Investments 6 41 (41) (15) 12 (19) (24)

Others 47 81 39 (302) (51) (95) (119)

Debt financing/disposal 422 130 (176) (35) 135 (65) (25)

Dividends paid (15) - (19) (24) (19) (29) (39)

Other items 10 6 (4) 37 (31) 11 (1)

Net ∆ in cash 32 115 222 (206) 663 (336) 270

Opening Cash Flow 159 192 306 528 323 986 650

Closing Cash Flow 192 306 528 323 986 650 920
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Ratio analysis

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Growth matrix (%)

Revenue growth -19.0% 15.2% 6.9% 0.3% -5.4% 21.0% 22.5%

Op profit growth 18.9% 11.2% 18.3% -4.8% -9.1% 33.0% 28.5%

Profitability ratios (%)

OPM 12.9% 12.4% 13.8% 13.0% 12.5% 13.8% 14.5%

Net profit margin 6.2% 5.6% 6.9% 6.7% 7.4% 9.3% 10.1%

RoCE 12.1% 12.1% 12.4% 10.3% 9.4% 11.7% 13.5%

RoNW 15.3% 13.7% 13.8% 10.8% 9.6% 12.6% 14.7%

RoA 8.1% 7.4% 8.1% 7.3% 6.5% 9.1% 10.9%

Per share ratios (INR)

EPS 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.3 2.3 3.5 4.7

Dividend per share 0.1 - 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3

Cash EPS 2.2 2.5 2.9 2.9 2.9 4.3 5.5

Book value per share 13.0 14.9 20.4 22.6 26.5 29.8 34.2

Valuation ratios (x)

P/E 52.2 49.5 40.6 41.7 41.7 27.4 20.6

P/CEPS 44.5 39.5 32.9 33.3 33.4 22.5 17.6

P/B 7.5 6.5 4.8 4.3 3.7 3.2 2.8

EV/EBITDA 27.1 24.4 21.3 22.7 24.9 19.1 14.5

Payout (%)

Dividend payout 6.5% 0.0% 5.8% 7.7% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8%

Tax payout 33.8% 26.9% 26.3% 26.2% 25.4% 26.2% 26.2%

Liquidity ratios

Debtor days 157 197 214 185 166 127 115

Inventory days 38 42 53 70 85 77 73

Creditor days 92 121 125 85 79 70 70

WC Days 103 118 142 170 173 134 118

Leverage ratios (x)

Interest coverage 3.9 2.8 3.4 3.5 3.3 4.1 5.7

Net debt / equity 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1

Net debt / op. profit 2.1 1.9 1.0 1.3 0.5 0.7 0.3
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

HFCL LtdQ3FY24 Result Update

9

Story in Charts

Exhibit 6: Revenue is expected to grow at 11.9% CAGR over the
period of FY23-FY26E.

Exhibit 7: Softening of RM costs will lead to improvement in gross
margins.

Exhibit 8: Growth in EBITDA & PAT levels Exhibit 9: Return ratios to be improve